

No. 22-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

John A. Eidsmoe*
**Counsel of Record*
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
kayla@morallaw.org
talmadge@morallaw.org
katrinnah@morallaw.org

July 3, 2023

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
*AMICUS CURIAE***

COMES NOW *Amicus Curiae*, Foundation for Moral Law, and moves for leave to file the attached brief in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Equity will not allow a wrongdoer to profit by a wrong	6
II. He who sues in equity must proceed with clean hands	10
III. The decision below will chill and intimidate undercover journalism	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 219 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 13
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc., v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	2
<i>Bein v. Heath</i> , 47 U.S. 228 (1848).....	12
<i>Deweese v. Reinhard</i> , 165 U.S. 386 (1897).....	12
<i>Holy Family Catholic School v. Boley</i> , 847 So. 2d 371 (2002).....	10-11
<i>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Super Ct.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 970 (Cal. App. 5th Dist. 1999).....	14
<i>Liu v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 591 U.S. ___ (2020)	7
<i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216 (1934).....	13
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto Maintenance Machine Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	13
<i>Root v. Railway Company</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....	6, 8
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888).....	8-9

<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	17
Other Authorities	
ABC News 20/20, Press Release (Mar. 6, 2000), https://perma.cc/XX3Y-8BWB	9
Alexandra DeSanctis, Big Abortion v. David Daleiden, ETHICS AND PUBLIC POLICY CENTER, May 21, 2021, https://eppc.org/publication/big-abortion- v-david-daleiden/	5
Elizabeth Jane Cochran, <i>Ten Days in a Mad House</i> (1887).....	15
Encyclopedia Britannica <i>Nellie Bly: American Journalist</i> , https://www.britan nica.com/biography/Nellie-Bly	15-16
<i>Fact Sheet: Planned Parenthood’s 2019-20 Annual Report</i> , CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE, Feb. 23, 2021, lozierinstitute.org/fact-sheet-planned- parenthoods-2019-20-annual-report/	10
Gloria Steinem Publishes Part One of “A Bunny’s Tale” in SHOW Magazine, HISTORY.COM, Nov. 20, 2021, https://www.history.com/this-day-in- history/gloria-steinem-publishes-a- bunnys-tale-show-magazine	16
Hunter S. Thompson, <i>Hell’s Angels: The</i>	

<i>Strange and Terrible Saga of the Outlaw Motorcycle Gangs</i> (1996).....	16
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (Jebb ed.) (1644)	2
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence and Equitable Remedies</i> (1918).....	11
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (14th ed., 1918).....	11
Lauren Gambino, <i>Second Planned Parenthood video shows official discussing fetal tissue</i> , THE GUARDIAN, Jul. 21, 2015, https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/jul/21/second-planned-parenthood-video-abortion	5
S. Flannagan, <i>The truth About Hunter S. Thompson's Time with the Hells Angels</i> , Grunge.com, Dec. 9, 2021, https://www.grunge.com/702003/the-truth-about-hunter-s-thompsons-time-with-the-hells-angels/	16
